

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

Resolution No.	Date Approved	Subject	Summary
2023-0001	1/3/2023	Contract Award Claremont Juanita Yerba Buena pavement renovation and sewer replacement	Commission hereby awarded Contract no. 0000005861 Claremont, Juanita, and Yerba Buena Pavement Renovation & Sewer Replacement, to Michael O'Shaughnessy Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$4,387,862 with \$438,786 for contingency, and with 290 consecutive calendar days and 29 consecutive calendar days of contingency to perform pavement resurfacing, curb ramp upgrades, sewer replacement, traffic control improvements, and other associated infrastructure work on specified streets in the City and County of San Francisco.
2023-0002	1/6/2023	Contract Modification Pedestrian Safety Improvements Various Locations	The Commission approved an increase of \$529,080 to the contract cost contingency and 210 days to the contract duration contingency for the Pedestrian Safety Improvements Various Locations Project contract with R&S Construction, Inc. and the Commission authorizes the Director of Public Works to approved future modifications to the contract for a total contract cost of up to \$1,693,056.00 and total contract duration of up to 540 days.
2023-0003	1/20/2023	Hybrid Meeting	The Commission Secretary of the San Francisco Public Works Commission was directed to place a resolution substantially similar to this resolution on the agenda of a future meeting of the Commission within the next 30 days. If the Commission does not meet within the next 30 days, the Commission Secretary was directed to place such a resolution on the agenda of the next meeting of the Commission.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0004	1/20/2023	Contract Award As Needed M14 Curb Ramp Construction	The Commission hereby awarded Master As-Needed M14 Curb Ramp Construction Contract on an if-and-as-needed basis to Ronan Construction Inc., in the not to exceed amount of \$1,000,000 with a duration of 730 consecutive calendar days, to perform curb ramp work, sidewalk work, traffic routing work and all other associated infrastructure work, at various locations in San Francisco.
2023-0005	1/20/2023	Contract Award Castro Station Elevator Construction	The Commission hereby awarded San Francisco Public Works Construction Contract, Castro Station Elevator to CLW Builders, Inc. in the amount of \$11, 540,000 with a contract duration of 600 consecutive calendar days and a \$115,400 contingency to perform ADA access improvements to the area in and around the Castro Muni Station and to construct a new four-stop street level elevator at the Castro Muni Station.
2023-0006	2/3/2023	Kitchen Renovation Contract Modification	The Commission hereby approved the increase to the construction contract duration by 363 consecutive calendar days to contract # 1000015026 with Buhler Commercial for a total not to exceed construction contract duration of 957 calendar days
2023-0007	2/3/2023	Various Locations Curb Ramps and Sub-Sidewalk Basements FY21-22 contract award	The Commission hereby awarded the contract referred to as Sourcing ID No. 0000003161 Various Locations Curb Ramps and Sub-Sidewalk Basements FY21-22 to R&S Construction, Inc., in the amount of \$1,275,723 with \$127,572 for contingency, and with 234 consecutive days to perform curb ramp installation, traffic signal infrastructure modifications, structural work, traffic control, and other associated infrastructure work specified locations in the City and County of San Francisco.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0008	2/3/2023	Fiscal Year 2023-24 and 2024-25 Operating Budget and Priorities	The Commission has reviewed and approved the proposed FY2023-24 operating and capital budget in the amount of \$391.6 million and the proposed FY2024-25 operating and capital budget in the amount of \$335.2 million. The Interim Public Works Director or Public Works Director is authorized to adjust the FY2023-24 and FY2024-25 operating budgets, as necessary, to comply with City and County of San Francisco labor agreements, the City's budget review process, other directives. The Interim Public Works Director or Public Works Director is authorized to make adjustments and reallocate the FY2023-24 and FY2024-25 operating and capital budgets to align expenditures with revenue levels, as appropriate, for FY2023-24 and FY2024-25.
2023-0009	2/3/2023	Trash Can Steam Cleaning Grant Agreement Modification	Commission hereby approved Amendment no. 2, an increase of \$117,472.00, and extension to February 29, 2024, to continue service for Community Youth Center of San Francisco.
2023-0010	2/17/2023	Hybrid Meeting	The Commission Secretary of the San Francisco Public Works Commission was directed to place a resolution substantially similar to this resolution on the agenda of a future meeting of the Commission within the next 30 days. If the Commission does not meet within the next 30 days, the Commission Secretary was directed to place such a resolution on the agenda of the next meeting of the Commission.
2023-0011	2/17/2023	Concret slicing grant award and request to negotiate.	The Commission hereby approved the negotiation with the sole bidder, Precision Emprise LLC and awarded the General As-Needed G24 Concrete Slicing contract to Precision Emprise LLC in the not-to exceed amount of \$7,499,950 with a total contract duration of 730 calendar days.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0012	3/1/2023	Contract Modification As-needed Waterproofing Consultation Services	The Commission hereby approved Modification No.1, an increase to the not-to-exceed Contract Amount by \$250,000 for As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No. 3, with McGinnis Chen Associates, Inc.
2023-0013	3/1/2023	Contract Award Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 59 and Sewer Replacement 2	The Commission hereby awarded the Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 59 & Sewer Replacement (Sourcing ID No. 0000005009) contract, to Michael O'Shaughnessy Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$7,691,096.34 with \$769,109.63 for contingency, and with 300 consecutive calendar days with 60 consecutive calendar days of contingency to perform pavement resurfacing, curb ramp upgrades, sewer replacement, traffic control improvements, and other associated infrastructure work on specified streets in the City and County of San Francisco.
2023-0014	4/7/2023	Contract Award As-needed Lighting Design No. 4 Horton Lees Brogden	The Commission hereby awarded Public Works Professional Services Contract, As-Needed Lighting Design Services No.4, in the amount of \$400,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to HLB Lighting Design, Inc
2023-0015	4/17/2023	Contract Award As-needed Lighting Design No. 4 Auerbach Glasow	The Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Lighting Design Services No.4, in the amount of \$400,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Auerbach Glasow.
2023-0016	4/17/2023	Contract Award As-needed Lighting Design No. 4 Syska Hennessey	The Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Lighting Design Services No.4, in the amount of \$400,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Syska Hennessey Group, Inc

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0017	4/17/2023	Contract Award As-needed Lighting Design No. 5 Weller	The Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Lighting Design Services No. 5 (Micro-LBE Set-Aside Program), in the amount of \$400,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Weller Design Architectural Lighting.
2023-0018	4/17/2023	Contract Mod As-needed Waterproofing Consultation Allana Buick Bers	The Commission hereby approved Modification No. 1, an increase to the not-to-exceed Contract Amount by \$250,000 for As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No.3, with Allana Buick & Bers.
2023-0019	4/17/2023	Contract Mod SFPL Elevator	The Commission hereby approved the increase to the construction contract duration by 206 consecutive calendar days to contract #1000013295 with Buhler Commercial for a total not to exceed construction contract duration of 981 calendar days.
2023-0020	4/17/2023	Contract Mod JOC J49	The Commission here by approved an increase of 365 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the contract for a total contract duration of up to 1,095 calendar days
2023-0021	4/17/2023	Contract Mod JOC J50	The Commission hereby approved an increase of 365 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the total contract duration of up to 1,095 calendar days.
2023-0022	4/17/2023	Contract Mod JOC J51	The Commission hereby approved an increase of 365 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and authorized the Director of PublicWorks to approve modifications to the total contract duration of up to 1,095 calendar days.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0023	4/17/2023	Contract Mod JOC J52	The Commission hereby approved an increase of 365 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the total contract duration of up to 730 calendar days.
2023-0024	4/17/2023	Contract Award JOC J53	The Commission hereby awarded Public Works Construction Contract, JOC-J53 General Engineering Services, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days to R&S Construction Management Inc.
2023-0025	4/17/2023	Contract Mod SFFD Ambulance Deployment	The Commission hereby approved the increase to the construction contract duration by 218 consecutive calendar days to contract# 1000006282 with SJ Amoroso Construction for a total not to exceed 1,566 calendar days.
2023-0026	4/17/2023	Grant Mod Trashcan Steam Cleaning	The Commission approved the request to extend the grant duration for 122 days to June 30, 2024; and approved the request to increase the grant amount for the full scope offunding in the amount of \$2,278,528 for a total Grant amount of \$4,075,528.
2023-0027	4/7/2023	Contract Mod Harrison Street Infrastructure	The Commission approved an increase of 214 calendar days to the original contract duration contingency of 52 calendar days for the Harrison Street Infrastructure Improvements Project, contract with A. Ruiz Construction Co., & Assoc. and authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the contract for a total contract duration of up to 784 consecutive calendar days.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0028	4/7/2023	Contract Mod SE Health Center	The Commission hereby approved an increase of \$2,489,400 to the contract cost contingency and an increase of 92 calendar days to the contract duration contingency; and authorized the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to increase the contract amount up to a total contract amount of \$29,872,800 and to increase the contract duration up to a total contract duration of 1,196 calendar days.
2023-0029	4/21/2023	Contract Award JOC-J54 General Engineering Services	The Commission hereby awarded Public Works Construction Contract, JOC-J54 General Engineering Services to Devaney Engineering, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days
2023-0030	4/21/2023	Contract Award As-needed Environmental Contracting Services	The Commission hereby awarded As-Needed Environmental Contracting Services (XEC 2022) Contract, in the amount of \$2,000,000 with a contract duration of 1,095 calendar days to AECOM Technical Services, Asbestos Management Group of California, Inc. and Yerba Buena 2023-Engineering and Construction.
2023-0031	4/21/2023	Contract Award Minnesota Streetscape	The Commission hereby awarded Sourcing ID No. 0000002280 Minnesota Streetscape Improvements Project to Ronan Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$2,089,297 with \$208,929.70 for contingency, and with 510 consecutive calendar days to perform streetscape improvements on Minnesota Street and 23" Street in the City and County of San Francisco
2023-0032	4/21/2023	Contract Award SFPL Support Services	The Commission hereby awarded San Francisco Public Works Construction Contract, 190 9" Street Energy Efficiency, HVAC Upgrades and Photovoltaic Panels in the amount of \$5,697,259.00, with a contract duration of 455 consecutive calendar days to Trico Construction.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0033	5/5/2023	As-Needed Architectural Services for Health Facilities No. 3	This Commission hereby approved Modification No. 2, an increase to the not-to-exceed Contract Amount by \$1,000,000 for As-Needed Architectural Services for Health Facilities No. 3, with LDA - KMD Architects, Joint Venture
2023-0034	5/5/2023	As-Needed Sediment Characterization and Coastal Engineering Consultation Services - AGS Joint Venture	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Sediment Characterization and Coastal Engineering Consultation Services in the amount of \$900,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Northgate - AGS Joint Venture.
2023-0035	5/5/2023	As-Needed Sediment Characterization and Coastal Engineering Consultation Services - Anchor QEA, LLC	That this Commission hereby awards Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Sediment Characterization and Coastal Engineering Consultation Services (ASQ 2022), in the amount of \$900,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Anchor QEA, LLC.
2023-0036	5/5/2023	As-Needed Sediment Characterization and Coastal Engineering Consultation Services - Newfields Companies, LLC	This Commission hereby awards Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Sediment Characterization and Coastal Engineering Consultation Services (ASQ 2022), in the amount of \$900,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Newfields Companies, LLC.
2023-0037	5/5/2023	As-Needed Environmental Consulting Services 2020	This Commission hereby approved Modification No.1, to increase the not-to-exceed contract Amount by \$450,000 for As-Needed Environmental Consulting Services 2020 with TRC Solutions, Inc.
2023-0038	5/5/2023	JOC-144 General Building Services - MIK Construction Inc	This Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the total contract duration of up to 1,825 calendar days

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0039	5/5/2023	As-needed Job Order Contracting (JOC) JOC-J5 General Building Services	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Construction Contract, JOC-J55 General Building Services, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days to Angotti and Reilly, Inc
2023-0040	5/5/2023	As-needed Job Order Contracting (OC) JOC-J56 General Building Services	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Construction Contract, JOC-J56 General Building Services, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days to MIK Construction, Inc
2023-0041	5/5/2023	As-needed Job Order Contracting (JOC) JOC-159 General Engineering Services	This Commission hereby awards Public Works Construction Contract, JOC-159 General Engineering Services, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days to Cal State Constructors, Inc.
2023-0042	5/5/2023	As-needed Job Order Contracting (JOC) JOC-160 General Building Services contract	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Construction Contract, JOC-J60 General Building Services, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days to Rubecon General Contracting, Inc.
2023-0043	5/5/2023	As-Needed Citywide Pavement Preservation Contract 5 (General As-needed Contract G23), to Pavement Coatings	This Commission hereby awarded Sourcing ID No. 0000006424 As-Needed Citywide Pavement Preservation Contract 5 (General As-needed Contract G23), to Pavement Coatings Co. in the amount of \$5,595,500 with \$559,550 for contingency, and with 730 consecutive calendar days with 73 consecutive calendar days of contingency to perform pavement resurfacing, traffic control improvements, and other associated infrastructure work on an if-and-as-needed basis for streets in the City and County of San Francisco. P

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0044	5/19/2023	As-Needed Historic Preservation Specialty Services No. 4	That this Commission hereby awards Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Historic Preservation Specialty Services No. 4, in the amount of \$400,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Architectural Resources Group (ARG).
2023-0045	5/19/2023	As-Needed Historic Preservation Specialty Services No. 4	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Historic Preservation Specialty Services No. 4, in the amount of \$400,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Page & Turnbull.
2023-0046	5/19/2023	As-Needed Historic Preservation Specialty Services No. 5	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Historic Preservation Specialty Services No. 5 (Micro-LBE Set-Aside Program), in the amount of \$400,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Garavaglia Architecture, Inc
2023-0047	5/19/2023	27 Bryant Transit Reliability Project (MUNI Forward) contract with Bay Area Lightworks, Inc	This Commission hereby approved an increase of 174 calendar days to the original contract duration contingency of 26 calendar days for the 27 Bryant Transit Reliability Project with Bay Area Lightworks, Inc.; and this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the contract for a total contract duration of up to 460 consecutive calendar days.
2023-0048	5/19/2023	Geneva Avenue Traffic Signals	This Commission hereby approved an increase of 35 calendar days to the contract duration contingency for Geneva Avenue Traffic Signals Contract with A. Ruiz Construction Co. & Associates, Inc.; and this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the contract for a total contract duration of up to 415 calendar days

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0049	5/19/2023	Summer Youth Workforce Development Grant to Hunters Point Family	This Commission hereby Awarded the Summer Youth Workforce Development Grant to Hunters Point Family in the amount of \$440,000 to operate and manage a workforce development program to support career pathways for youth in urban forestry
2023-0050	5/19/2023	Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 58 & Sewer Replacement	This Commission hereby awarded the Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 58 & Sewer Replacement Contract to Bauman Landscape & Construction, Inc.in the amount of \$8,713,761.20 with \$871,376.12 for contingency, and with 560 consecutive calendar days with 56 consecutive calendar days of contingency to perform pavement resurfacing, curb ramp upgrades, sewer replacement, traffic control improvements, and other associated infrastructure work on specified streets in the City and County of San Francisco.
2023-0051	6/2/2023	As-Needed Acoustical Engineering Consulting Services No. 2	This Commission hereby approved Modification No. 3, an increase to the not-to-exceed Contract Amount by \$100,000 for As-Needed Acoustical Engineering Consulting Services No. 2, with Wilson, Ihrig & Associates, Inc
2023-0052	6/2/2023	Renovation of the restroom on the Second Floor of the office building, One South Van Ness	The Commission hereby approved the increase to the construction contract duration by 120 consecutive calendar days to contract# 1000026753 with Chiang C.M. Construction for a total not to exceed 252 calendar days from Start of Construction to Final Completion.
2023-0053	6/2/2023	Installation of a mobile shelving unit in the Collections Room of 750 Brannan	This Commission hereby approved the increase to the construction contract amount by \$1,580,000 and increase the contract duration by an extra 180 consecutive calendar days to contract # 1000026715 with CLW Builders, Inc for a total not to exceed construction contract amount of \$3,333,211 and a total construction duration of 540 calendar days.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0054	6/2/2023	The Citywide Tree Watering Program and Workforce Development Program provides workforce development	This Commission approved the request to increase the grant for the amount of \$361,958.10 for a total Grant amount of \$4,488,800.10.
2023-0055	6/2/2023	19th Avenue between Lincoln Way and Holloway Street a Combined City Project	This Commission approved an increase of \$4,572,155.20 to the contract cost contingency of \$4,572,155.20 and an increase of 245 calendar days to the previously approved contract duration contingency of 162 calendar days for the 19" Avenue (State Route 1) Combined City Project, contract with JMB Construction Inc.; and be it That this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the contract for up to a total contract amount of \$54,865,862.40 and up to a total contract duration of 1,220 consecutive calendar days.
2023-0056	6/2/2023	The Transbay Joint Powers Authority ("TJPA")	This Commission hereby recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the Agreement between the City and TJPA in substantially the same form as on file with the Commission Secretary.
2023-0057	6/16/2023	As-Needed Audio/ Visual, Telecom, IT, Security, and Acoustical Design and Consultation Services No. 1	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Audio/ Visual, Telecom, IT, Security, and Acoustical Design and Consultation Services No. 1, in the amount of \$500,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Shen Milsom and Wilke LLC.
2023-0058	6/16/2023	As-Needed Audio/ Visual, Telecom, IT, Security, and Acoustical Design and Consultation Services No. 1	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Audio/ Visual, Telecom, IT, Security, and Acoustical Design and Consultation Services No. 1, in the amount of \$500,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Veneklasen Associates, Inc.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0059	6/16/2023	As-Needed Audio I Visual, Telecom, IT, Security, and Acoustical Design and Consultation Services No. 1	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Audio I Visual, Telecom, IT, Security, and Acoustical Design and Consultation Services No. 1, in the amount of \$500,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Arup US, Inc.
2023-0060	6/16/2023	The Pit Stop Workforce Development Grant Workforce Development	This Commission hereby awarded the Pit Stop Workforce Development Grant to Hunters Point Family in the amount of \$8,425,706 to provide clean and safe public toilets, used-needle receptacles, and dog waste stations, in San Francisco's most impacted neighborhoods.
2023-0061	6/16/2023	Castro Health Center Renovations to Build Group, Inc.	This Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to increase the contract amount up to a total contract amount of \$10,462,200 and to increase the contract duration up to a total contract duration of 994 calendar days.
2023-0062	6/16/2023	Build Group, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco	That on recommendation of the Director of Public Works and the City Attorney, the Public Works Commission recommended that the Board of Supervisors approved the proposed settlement Build Group, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco (San Francisco Superior Court Case No. CGC-22-598717, filed November 22, 2022). Proposed settlement of a cross-complaint by Build Group, Inc., involving construction-related claims related to the Maxine Hall Health Center renovation project due to dispute over scope of required abatement of hazardous materials, with the City to pay Build Group, Inc. \$211,129.46 in exchange for a full and final release, subject to final approval by the Board of Supervisors

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0063	6/16/2023	Maxine Hall Health Center Renovation to Build Group, Inc	This Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to increase the contract amount up to a total contract amount of \$10,839,436.50 and to increase the contract duration up to a total contract duration of 1,643 calendar days
2023-0064	7/21/2023	Various Locations No.49 Infrastructure Improvements	The Commission hereby approved the increase to the construction contract duration by 253 consecutive calendar days to contract #1000015749 with R&S Construction Management Inc. for a total not to exceed 468 calendar days
2023-0065	7/21/2023	Various Locations No.51 Infrastructure Improvements	The Commission hereby approves the increase to the construction contract duration by 28 consecutive calendar days to contract #1000015027 with R&S Construction Management, Inc. for a total not to exceed 381 calendar days
2023-0066	7/21/2023	Pressure Washing Workforce Development grant	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Grant, Pressure Washing WFD RFP, in the amount of \$506,107, with a contract duration of 11 months to Community Youth Center of San Francisco.
2023-0067	7/21/2023	Sweeping Workforce Development Program	That this Commission hereby awards Public Works Grant, Cleaning WFD RFP for the Sweeping Workforce Development Program, in the amount of \$269,310, with a contract duration of 11 months to Lanval Family Foundation

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0068	7/21/2023	Ingleside District Police Station Replacement and Surge Facility Construction projects	This Commission hereby approved and awarded the Ingleside District Police Station Replacement and authorized the Director to negotiate and execute a CM/GC Contract with Clark Construction California, LP for an amount not to exceed \$295,000 for pre-construction services, and if the Commission approved the Project following the completion of environmental review under CEQA, for an amount not to exceed \$67,148,820 for construction services and other expenditures under the CM/GC Contract, for a total contract amount of up to \$67,443,820, plus a \$6,744,382 contingency.
2023-0069	7/21/2023	Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 60 & Sewer Replacement	This Commission hereby awarded the Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 60 & Sewer Replacement Contract to Precision Engineering, Inc. in the amount of \$11,142,641.58 with \$1,114,264.16 for contingency, and with 693 consecutive calendar days with 70 consecutive calendar days of contingency to perform pavement resurfacing, curb ramp upgrades, sewer replacement, traffic control improvements, and other associated infrastructure work on specified streets in San Francisco.
2023-0070	8/18/2023	JOC-J53 General Engineering Services	This Commission hereby approved an increase of 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and an increase of \$2,500,000 to the not-to-exceed amount contingency; and this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications resulting in the total contract duration of up to 1,825 calendar days and the total contract not-to-exceed amount of \$7,500,000

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0071	8/18/2023	JOC-J54 General Engineering Services	This Commission hereby approved an increase of 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and an increase of \$2,500,000 to the not-to-exceed amount contingency; this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications that would result in the total contract duration of up to 1,825 calendar days and the total contract not-to-exceed amount of \$7,500,000
2023-0072	8/18/2023	JOC-J56 General Building Services	This Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the Contract to increase the contract duration contingency by 1,095 calendar days, for a total contract duration of up to 1,825 calendar days; this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the Contract to increase the not-to-exceed contingency amount by \$2,500,000, resulting in the total contract not-to-exceed amount to \$7,500,000.
2023-0073	8/18/2023	JOC-J59 General Engineering Services	This Commission hereby approved an increase of 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and an increase of \$2,500,000 to the not-to-exceed amount contingency; this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the total contract duration of up to 1,825 calendar days and to the total contract not-to-exceed amount to \$7,500,000.
2023-0074	8/18/2023	JOC-J60 General Building Services	This Commission hereby approved an increase of 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and an increase of \$2,500,000 to the not-to-exceed amount contingency; and this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the total contract duration of up to 1,825 calendar days and to the total contract not-to-exceed amount to \$7,500,000

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0075	8/18/2023	Page Street Neighborway Project	This Commission approved an increase of 84 calendar days to the current authorized contract duration of 568 calendar days for the Page Street Neighborway Project, contract with Michael O'Shaughnessy Construction Inc.; this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the contract for a total contract duration of up to 652 consecutive calendar days.
2023-0076	8/18/2023	San Francisco Hall of Justice Elevator Modernization project (Project) located at 850 Bryant Stree	This Commission hereby approved the awarded San Francisco Hall of Justice Elevator Modernization, in the amount of \$1,640,598.0 with a duration of 365 consecutive calendar days to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Angotti & Reilly Inc
2023-0077	8/18/2023	California Department of Forestry & Fire Protection (CAL FIRE) Urban Forestry Education & Workforce Development Grant	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Grant Nursery WFD RFP, in the amount of \$716,828, with a contract duration of 30 months to Friends of the Urban Forest.
2023-0078	8/18/2023	Public Works Grant Tree Planting WFD RFP	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Grant Tree Planting WFD RFP, in the amount of \$2,650,000, with a contract duration of 12 months to Friends of the Urban Forest.
2023-0079	8/18/2023	The Citywide Tree Watering Program and Workforce Development Program p	This Commission approved the request to extend the grant duration for 182 days to February 29, 2024; This Commission approved the request to increase the grant for the amount of \$810,000 for a total Grant amount of \$5,298,800.10.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0080		Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 63 & Sewer Replacement	This Commission hereby awarded the Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 63 & Sewer Replacement (Sourcing ID No. 0000005630) Contract to Ronan Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$2,731,465.05 with \$273,146.51 for contingency, and with 21 O consecutive calendar days with 21 consecutive calendar days of contingency to perform pavement resurfacing, curb ramp upgrades, sewer replacement, traffic control improvements, and other associated infrastructure work on specified streets in the City and County of San Francisco
2023-0081	9/1/2023	Pit Stop Workforce Development	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Grant, for the Pit Stop WFD RFP in the amount of \$3,225,834, with a contract duration of 1 O months to Mission Hiring Hall.
2023-0082	9/1/2023	Tree Watering Workforce Development	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Grant Tree Watering WFD RFP, in the amount of \$2,226,000, with a contract duration of 12 months to San Francisco Conservation Corps
2023-0083	9/15/2023	As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No.4	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No. 4, in the amount of \$700,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Interactive Resources, Inc .
2023-0084	9/15/2023	As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No.4	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No. 4, in the amount of \$700,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Walker Consultants, Inc.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0085	9/15/2023	As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No.4	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No. 4, in the amount of \$700,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to McGinnis Chen Associates, Inc.
2023-0086		As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No.4	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No.4, in the amount of \$700,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Aquatech Consultancy, Inc.
2023-0087	9/15/2023	As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No.4	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Waterproofing Consultation Services No.4, in the amount of \$700,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Allana Buick & Bers, Inc.
2023-0088	9/15/2023	Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center Main Sewer Replacemen	This Commission hereby approved the Public Works Director's determination that termination ofthe Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center Main Sewer Replacement Contract with KJ Woods Construction, Inc. for convenience would be in the best interest ofthe City
2023-0089	9/15/2023	The Alemany Interchange Improvements Phase 2 Project	This Commission hereby approved an increase of \$443,583.30 to the Contract cost contingency and 348 days to the Contract duration contingency for the Alemany Interchange Improvements Phase 2 contract with Minerva Construction, Inc.; this Commission hereby authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the Contract for a total contract cost of up to \$2,070,055.40 and total contract duration of up to 699 days

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0090	9/15/2023	San Francisco Rent Board Tenant Improvement	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Construction Contract, San Francisco Rent Board Tenant Improvement, in the amount of \$1,408,768.00 for 229 consecutive calendar days to Chiang. C.M. Construction, Inc., to perform the tenant improvement and restroom upgrade of the San Francisco Rent Board Tenant Improvement located at 25 Van Ness
2023-0091	9/15/2023	Sunset Boulevard Pavement Renovation	This Commission hereby awarded the Sunset Boulevard Pavement Renovation (Sourcing ID No. 0000005627) contract, to R&S Construction Page 2 of 3 Management, Inc. in the amount of \$7,182,186.20 and \$718,218.62 for contingency, and with 440 consecutive calendar days and 44 consecutive calendar days of contingency to perform pavement resurfacing, curb ramp upgrades, bus stop upgrades, traffic control improvements, and other associated infrastructure work on specified streets in the City and County of San Francisco
2023-0092		Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 61 and Sewer Replacement	This Commission hereby awarded the Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 61 and Sewer Replacement (Sourcing ID No. 0000005575) contract, to Michael O'Shaughnessy Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$6,423,033.00 and \$642,303.30 for contingency, and with 396 consecutive calendar days and 40 consecutive calendar days of contingency to perform pavement resurfacing, curb ramp upgrades, sewer replacement, traffic control improvements, and other associated infrastructure work on specified streets in the City and County of San Francisco

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0093	10/6/2023	The Pedestrian Safety Improvements Various Locations	This Commission hereby approved an increase of \$634,896 to the contract cost contingency and an increase of 300 days to the contract duration contingency for the Contract with R&S Construction, Inc.; this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the Contract for a total contract cost of up to \$2,327,952 and a total contract duration of up to 840 days.
2023-0094	10/6/2023	Contract No. 36 Traffic Signal Modifications	This Commission hereby awarded the Contract No. 36 Traffic Signal Modifications (Sourcing Event ID No. 0000007829) Contract to Bay Area Lightworks, Inc. in the amount of \$3,443,384.00 with \$344,338.40 for contingency and a contract duration of 608 consecutive calendar days with 60 consecutive calendar days of contingency for new traffic signal infrastructure, pedestrian signal work, pavement renovation, curb ramp and bulb-out construction, drainage work, traffic control, and all related work on specified streets in the City and County of San Francisco.
2023-0095	10/6/2023	Contract No. 65 New Traffic Signals	This Commission hereby approved an increase of \$1,877,312.50 to the total contract amount and 383 calendar days to the contract duration for Contract 65 New Traffic Signals with Liffey Electric, Inc.; this Commission hereby authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the contract for a total contract amount of \$6,007,400.00 and duration of up to 850 calendar days
2023-0096	10/6/2023	Contract Modification Hunters Point Building 101	This Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the contract for a total contract duration of up to 864 calendar days.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0097	10/20/2023	As-needed Job Order Contracting (JOC) JOC-J57 General Engineering Services	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Construction Contract, JOC-J57 General Engineering Services in the not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days to Hernandez Engineering, Inc.; and this Commission hereby authorizes the Director to approves an increase of up to 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and to increase the not-to-exceed amount contingency by up to \$2,500,000
2023-0098	10/20/2023	as-needed Job Order Contracting (JOC) JOC-J61 General Engineering Services	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Construction Contract, JOC-J61 General Engineering Services [Micro-LBE Set-Aside], in the not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days to Ground Control, Inc.; and this Commission hereby authorized the Director to approves an increase of up to 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and to increase the not-to-exceed amount contingency by up to \$2,500,000
2023-0099	10/20/2023	As-needed Job Order Contracting (JOC) JOC-J62 General Building Services	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Construction Contract, JOC-J62 General Building Services, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days to City Building, Inc.; and this Commission hereby authorized the Director to approves an increase of up to 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and to increase the not-to-exceed amount contingency by up to \$2,500,000

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0100	10/20/2023	As-Needed Job Order Contracting (JOC) JOC-J63 Electrical [Industrial] Services	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Construction Contract, JOC-J63 Electrical Services, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days to U.S. Electric Technologies, Inc.; this hereby authorized the Director to approved an increase of up to 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and to increase the not-to-exceed amount contingency by up to \$2,500,000
2023-0101	10/20/2023	As-Needed Architectural Services No.3	This Commission hereby approved Modification No. 2, an increase to the not-to-exceed Contract Amount by \$1,000,000 for As-Needed Architectural Services No.3, with Paulett Taggart Architects - Mar.Jang Architecture JV (PTA - MJA JV)
2023-0102	10/20/2023	As-Needed Electrical Engineering Services No. 4	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Electrical Engineering Services No. 4, in the amount of \$1,200,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to LEE & RO, Inc.
2023-0103	10/20/2023	As-Needed Electrical Engineering Services No. 4	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Electrical Engineering Services No. 4, in the amount of \$1,200,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to GHD Inc
2023-0104	10/20/2023	As-Needed Electrical Engineering Services No.4	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Electrical Engineering Services No. 4, in the amount of \$1,200,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to HRA Consulting Engineers

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0105	10/20/2023	As-Needed Electrical Engineering Services No. 5	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Electrical Engineering Services No. 5 (Micro-LBE Set-Aside Program), in the amount of \$1,200,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to AAES, Inc
2023-0106	10/20/2023	Summer Youth Workforce Development Grant to Hunters Point Family	This Commission approved the Director's recommendation to extend the grant duration by 366 days, through October 31, 2024, for a total contract duration of 520 days; this Commission approves the Director's recommendation to increase the grant awarded to Grantee by \$440,000, for a total Grant amount of \$880,000.
2023-0107	10/20/2023	Peyman Pakdel et al. v. City and County of San Francisco	That on recommendation of the Director of Public Works and the City Attorney, the Public Works Commission recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve the proposed settlement. Peyman Pakdel et al. v. City and County of San Francisco (U.S. District Court, Case No.: 3: 17-cv-03638, filed June 26, 2017). City to pay \$450,000 in exchange for dismissal of claims
2023-0108	11/3/2023	6th Street Pedestrian Safety Project to Esquivel Grading & Paving	This Commission hereby approved an increase of \$2,017,601.00 to the Contract cost contingency and 276 days to the Contract duration contingency for the 6th Street Pedestrian Safety Project contract with Esquivel Grading & Paving, Inc. and this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the Contract for a total contract cost of up to \$13,114,406.55 and total contract duration of up to 1,286 days

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0109	11/3/2023	Folsom Streetscape Project	This Commission hereby awarded the Folsom Streetscape Project (Sourcing ID No. 0000004297) contract to Mitchell Engineering in the amount of \$34,979,747.50 with \$3,497,974.75 for contingency, and with 950 consecutive calendar days with 95 consecutive calendar ays of contingency to complete the Project
2023-0110	11/3/2023	SFMTA Parking Enforcement Headquarters at 1200 15" Street Project	This Commission hereby awarded the SFMTA Parking Enforcement Headquarters Project at 1200 15" Street Project CM/GC contract, in the amount of \$34,853,942 with a contract duration of 1,216 consecutive calendar days, to Clark Construction GroupCalifornia, LP, to perform preconstruction and construction services for the project
2023-0111	11/3/2023	Restrictions for vending plots and vending hours	The San Francisco Public Works Commission approved the Proposed Amendments to establish restrictions for vending plots and vending hours; That a version of the amended Vending Regulations will be posted on-line and will be made available to the public
2023-0112	11/3/2023	San Francisco Public Works Commission Rules of Order	The San Francisco Public Works Commission adopted the San Francisco Public Works Commission Rules of Order. The adopted Rules of Order will be posted on-line and will be made available to the public.
2023-0113			Not Resolution
2023-0114	12/1/2023	As-Needed Architectural Services for Health Facilities No. 3	This Commission hereby approved modification No. 3, an increase to the not-to-exceed contract amount by \$1,000,000 for As-Needed Architectural Services for Health Facilities No. 3, with TEF-Kuth Ranieri Architects, JV

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0115	12/1/2023	As-Needed Mechanical Engineering Services No. 3	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Professional Services Contract, As-Needed Mechanical Engineering Services No. 3, in the amount of \$1,500,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
2023-0116	12/1/2023	As-Needed Mechanical Engineering Services No. 3	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Professional Services Contract, As-Needed Mechanical Engineering Services No. 3, in the amount of \$1,500,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to GHD Inc.
2023-0117	12/1/2023	As-Needed Mechanical Engineering Services No. 3	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Professional Services Contract, As-Needed Mechanical Engineering Services No. 3, in the amount of \$1,500,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to LEE & RO, Inc.
2023-0118	12/1/2023	San Francisco Public Works Commission schedule of regular meetings	The San Francisco Public Works Commission established the 2024 Public Works Commission schedule of regular meetings; The schedule of regular meetings of the San Francisco Public Works Commission posted on-line and notice for all meetings posted in accordance with public meeting laws.
2023-0119	12/1/2023	Safer Taylor Street Project	This Commission hereby approved an increase of 210 calendar days to the original contract duration contingency of 78 days for the Safer Taylor Street Project Contract with Esquivel Grading and Paving, Inc.; this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the contract for a total contract duration of up to 1068 calendar days.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0120	12/1/2023	Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 64 & Sewer Replacement	This Commission hereby awarded the Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 64 & Sewer Replacement Contract (Sourcing ID No. 0000005631) to A. Ruiz Construction Co. & Assoc., Inc. in the amount of \$7,980,774.78 with \$798,077.48 for contingency, and with 315 consecutive calendar days with 32 consecutive calendar days of contingency to perform pavement resurfacing, curb ramp upgrades, sewer replacement, traffic control improvements, and other associated infrastructure work on specified streets in the City and County of San Francisco.
2023-0121	12/1/2023	Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 66 & Sewer Replacement	This Commission hereby awarded the Various Locations Pavement Renovation No. 66 & Sewer Replacement Contract (Sourcing ID No. 0000005633) to Esquivel Grading & Paving, Inc. in the amount of \$7,304,499.40 with \$730,449.94 for contingency, and with 523 consecutive calendar days with 52 consecutive calendar days of contingency to perform pavement resurfacing, curb ramp upgrades, sewer replacement, traffic control improvements, and other associated infrastructure work on specified streets in the City and County of San Francisco.
2023-0122	12/15/2023	Bauman Landscape & Construction, Inc. the construction contract Various Locations No. 50 Infrastructure Improvements	The Commission hereby approved the decrease to the Various Locations No. 50 Infrastructure construction contract in the amount of \$607,922.01 for a new construction contract value of \$2,289,589.74
2023-0123	12/15/2023	As-Needed Inspector of Record Inspection Services No. 3	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Inspector of Record Inspection Services No. 3, in the amount not to exceed \$1,000,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Montgomery Corporation

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0124	12/15/2023	As-Needed Inspector of Record Inspection Services No. 3	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Inspector of Record Inspection Services No.3, in the amount not to exceed \$1,000,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to King Construction Inspection, Inc. (KCI Inc.).
2023-0125	12/15/2023	As-Needed Surveying Services No.6	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Professional Services Contract, As-Needed Surveying Services No. 6, in the amount not to exceed \$2,000,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Towill, Inc.
2023-0126	12/15/2023	As-Needed Surveying Services No. 6	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Professional Services Contract, As-Needed Surveying Services No.6, in the amount not to exceed \$2,000,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Chaudhary & Associates, Inc.
2023-0127	12/25/2023	As-Needed Surveying Services No. 6	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Professional Services Contract, As-Needed Surveying Services No. 6, in the amount not to exceed \$2,000,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to B K F Engineers.
2023-0128	12/15/2023	As-Needed Surveying Services No.6	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works professional Services Contract, As-Needed Surveying Services No. 6, in the amount not to exceed \$2,000,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to F3 & Associates.
2023-0129	12/15/2023	As-Needed Surveying Services No.6	This Commission hereby awarded Public Works Professional Services Contract, As-Needed Surveying Services No.7 in the amount not to exceed \$2,000,000, with a contract duration of 1,825 calendar days to Mike O'Dell Surveys, Inc.

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0130	12/15/2023	Master As-Needed Agreement M22 General Building Services Contract	This Commission hereby awarded Master As-Needed Agreement M22 General Building Services Contract on an if-and-as-needed basis, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days, to Svala Construction, Inc.; this Commission hereby authorized the Director to approve an increase of up to 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and to increase the not-to-exceed amount contingency by up to of \$1,500,000.
2023-0131	12/15/2023	Master As-Needed Agreement M22 General Building Services	This Commission hereby awarded Master As-Needed Agreement M22 General Building Services Contract on an if-and-as-needed basis, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days, to KLW Construction, Inc.; this Commission hereby authorized the Director to approve an increase of up to 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and to increase the not-to-exceed amount contingency by up to of \$1,500,000
2023-0132	12/15/2023	Master As-Needed Agreement M23 General Engineering Services	This Commission hereby awarded Master As-Needed Agreement M23 General Engineering Services Contract on an if-and-as-needed basis, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days, to Power Engineering Construction Co.; this Commission hereby authorized the Director to approve an increase of up to 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and to ncrease the not-to-exceed amount contingency by up to of \$1,500,000
2023-0133	12/15/2023	Master As-Needed Agreement M23 General Engineering Services;	This Commission hereby awarded Master As-Needed Agreement M23 General Engine; this Commission hereby authorized the Director to approve an increase of up to 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and to increase the not-to-exceed amount contingency by up to of \$1,500,000

Public Works Commission 2023 Resolution Log

2023-0134	12/15/2023	Master As-Needed Agreement M23 General Engineering Services	This Commission hereby awarded Master As-Needed Agreement M23 General Engineering Services Contract on an if-and-as-needed basis, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000 for 730 consecutive calendar days, to Fontenoy Engineering; this Commission hereby authorized the Director to approve an increase of up to 1,095 calendar days to the contract duration contingency and to increase the not-to-exceed amount contingency by up to of \$1,500,000
2023-0135	12/15/2023	Department of Emergency Management's 911 Call Center located at 1011 Turk Street ("Call Center Project"),	This Commission hereby approved an increase of \$339,500 and 72 calendar days to the Call Center Project contract with Buhler Commercial; this Commission hereby authorized the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the contract for a total contract cost of up to \$4,074,000 and total contract duration of up to 468 calendar days
2023-0136	12/15/2023	Fulton and Grove Street Pavement Renovation and Sewer Replacement	The Commission hereby approved the increase to the construction contract duration by 40 consecutive calendar days and decrease the contract cost by \$655,549.49 to contract #1000017005 with IDB & Sons Construction, Inc. for a total not to exceed 480 calendar days to substantial completion and a total contract amount of \$5,197,895.51